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FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25E 2025/26E 

Revenue (CAD m) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 

Y-o-y growth n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 

EBIT (CAD m) -6.9 -24.8 -40.5 -31.7 -4.4 -27.6 

EBIT margin n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 

Net income (CAD m) -7.0 -24.4 -39.0 -32.2 -4.6 -27.6 

EPS (diluted) (CAD) -0.03 -0.09 -0.13 -0.10 -0.01 -0.96 

DPS (CAD) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FCF (CADm) -6.9 -14.8 -30.4 -18.9 -1.4 -24.6 

Net gearing -99.3% -7.9% -69.7% 46.4% -2194.7% 110.7% 

Liquid assets (CAD m) 27.9 49.8 19.8 6.0 19.5 9.8 

 

RISKS 
Risks include, but are not limited to development, regulatory, competition and 
financing risks. 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
Sernova is a Canadian, clinical-stage biotech 
company focusing on the R&D of cell 
therapeutics for potential 'functional cures' of 
chronic debilitating diseases. Sernova's core 
technology platform is the Cell Pouch™ bio-
hybrid organ, an implantable device designed 
to create a natural environment where 
therapeutic cells can thrive. The company's 
lead programme is a phase 1/2 clinical trial in 
patients with type 1 diabetes, and it also has 
preclinical programmes for hypothyroidism and 
haemophilia A. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 10 Feb 2025 

Closing Price CAD 0.22 
Shares outstanding 325.32m 
Market Capitalisation CAD 69.94m 
52-week Range CAD 0.19 / 0.70 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 295,990 
    
Multiples 2023/24 2024/25E 2025/26E 
P/E n.a. n.a. n.a. 
EV/Sales n.a. n.a. n.a. 
EV/EBIT n.a. n.a. n.a. 
Div. Yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  
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COMPANY DATA As of 31 Oct 2024 

Liquid Assets CAD 6.01m 
Current Assets CAD 6.47m 
Intangible Assets CAD 0.00m 
Total Assets CAD 7.53m 
Current Liabilities CAD 20.02m 
Shareholders’ Equity CAD -12.96m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
Evotec AG  5.3% 
Management and Directors 9.0% 
Freefloat and others 85.7% 
 

 

Sernova Biotherapeutics Inc has submitted an Investigational New Drug 
(IND) application to the FDA to test its Cell Pouch i n patients with 
hypothyroidism following total thyroidectomy, a sur gical procedure to 
remove the thyroid gland when nodules are present. The company 
anticipates that following treatment each patient’s  own thyroid tissue will 
regain its natural ability to release thyroid hormo nes in the Cell Pouch 
without the need for lifelong hormone replacement o r immunosuppression, 
thereby curing the patient. We note that p reclinical data showed successful 
restoration of thyroid hormone levels and functiona l thyroid tissue within 
the device. Subject to IND approval by the FDA and,  in particular, the 
necessary funding, we expect Sernova to initiate a first-in- human clinical 
trial in H2 2025 or H1 2026 to investigate the safety and ef ficacy of this 
approach. This is positive news as the company is o ne step closer to 
potentially advancing a second product into clinica l trials.  With regard to 
the ongoing lead phase 1/2 clinical trial of the Cell Pouch for the treatment 
of type 1 diabetes (T1D), we expect final results f or cohort B for all of the 
up to four planned last patients (patients #7 to #1 0) by mid-2025. Based on 
unchanged pipeline estimates, we confirm our CAD1. 90 price target and 
our Buy rating.  
 
IND for the Cell Pouch for the treatment of hypothy roidism following total 
thyroidectomy submitted to the FDA on 3 February 20 25     Hypothyroidism is 
a medical condition characterised by the underproduction of thyroid hormones 
(mainly thyroxine, or T4, and triiodothyronine, or T3) by the thyroid gland. These 
hormones play a critical role in regulating the body's metabolism, and thyroid 
malfunction affects all critical body functions, including heart rate, energy levels,
and the rate at which energy is produced from nutrients. The company’s strategy 
is to harvest healthy tissue from each patient’s thyroid gland following removal 
through thyroidectomy and transplant this tissue into the preimplanted 
vascularised Cell Pouch. The company anticipates that following treatment… 
      (p.t.o.) 
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…each patient’s own thyroid tissue will regain the natural ability to release thyroid hormones 
in the Cell Pouch without the need for lifelong hormone replacement or immunosuppression, 
thereby curing the patient. As the treatment uses the patient’s own tissue, there is no risk of 
immune rejection. This suggests that this programme could develop at a faster pace than 
the T1D programme. Provided that the IND is approved by the FDA and, in particular, the 
necessary funding is obtained, we expect that Sernova will start a first-in-human clinical trial 
in H2 2025 or H1 2026 to investigate the safety and efficacy of this approach. This is 
positive news as the company is one step closer to potentially advancing a second product 
into clinical trials. In our view, getting a second indication into the clinic will establish 
Sernova’s Cell Pouch as a platform technology. 
 
We anticipate final data from the ongoing phase 1/2  clinical trial of the Cell Pouch for 
cohort B for the treatment of T1D in mid-2025    We recall that the company reported 
positive data at the September 2024 European Association for the Study of Diabetes (EASD) 
Annual Meeting in Madrid, Spain. All six patients in Cohort A using the small 8-channel Cell 
Pouch following islet transplantation achieved sustained insulin independence following a 
top-up via the portal vein. Unfortunately, there were delays in Cohort B using the larger 10-
channel Cell Pouch which intends to eliminate the need for top-up via the portal vein. In an 
attempt to explore a friendlier immunosuppression regimen, the first six patients received a 
lower immunosuppression dose and the islets died (see more details in our update from 
September 2024). Subsequently, the FDA granted approval to expand this cohort by up to 
three additional patients to up to 10 patients to study and demonstrate an optimised 
immunosuppression regimen. We expect the company to release final data on the last up to 
four patients in Cohort B (patients #7 to #10) by mid-2025. We view the update after the 
second implantation in mid-2025 as a key milestone and catalyst for the share. Subject to 
funding, we expect the company to launch a further confirmatory phase 1/2 clinical trial for 
cohort B with the optimised regimen in H2 2025.  
 
Four important recent additions to the leadership t eam   In October 2024, Sernova 
appointed (1) Mr James Parsons as CFO. He brings over 20 years of financial management 
experience, with a comprehensive track record in biotech corporate finance, governance, 
and strategic planning. We believe he is an important addition to support the CEO, Mr 
Jonathan Rigby in raising the required funding. Sernova also appointed (2) Marylyn Rigby as 
Chief Communications Officer (CCO). Ms Rigby is an accomplished professional with a rich 
history in branding, corporate communications, and biotech and health tech marketing. Her 
fingerprint can already be recognised at the upgraded homepage. In December 2024, (3) Dr 
Robert Gabbay, former Chief Scientific and Medical Officer at the American Diabetes 
Association, joined Sernova as a clinical advisor. Dr Gabbay brings extensive expertise in 
diabetes care and research, which will be instrumental as Sernova advances its clinical trial 
development with the Cell Pouch in T1D. On 30 January 2025, Sernova appointed (4) Ross 
Haghighat as Chair of the Board. Mr Haghighat has over three decades of experience in 
founding, funding, and scaling technology ventures in healthcare, with a proven track record 
in driving successful innovations, strategic growth, and mergers and acquisitions in the 
biotechnology and life sciences sectors. His extensive financing and deal experience is 
expected to support Sernova's strategic direction and financing objectives. 
 
Results of the AGM held on 10 January 2025 and rena ming of the company to 
Sernova Biotherapeutics Inc (formerly Sernova Corp)    On 10 January Sernova held its 
Annual and Special General Meeting of Shareholders (AGM). At the AGM, shareholders 
elected six directors: Tanya Lewis, Bernd Muehlenweg, David Paterson, Jonathan Rigby, 
Steven Sangha, and Ross Haghighat and reappointed KPMG LLP as the company's auditor 
for the ensuing year. Additionally, shareholders approved the continuance of Sernova as a 
British Columbia corporation and the alteration of the company's authorised share structure 
to allow an unlimited number of preferred shares. We believe allowing an unlimited number 
of preferred shares is a significant step providing the company with greater financial and 
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strategic flexibility as it can now raise capital, close strategic partnerships, and or structure 
mergers and acquisitions without immediately diluting control of common shareholders or 
founders (preferred shares usually do not come with voting rights). On 30 January 2025, 
Sernova Corp. announced its rebranding to Sernova Biotherapeutics Inc. This name change 
reflects the company's focus on developing regenerative medicine solutions, particularly its 
Cell Pouch bio-hybrid organ aimed at providing a functional cure for T1D. 
 

P&L KPI OVERVIEW OF 23/24 RESULTS 

FY 2023/24 financial results better than expected ch iefly do due to lower R&D 
spending    Sernova reported EBIT of CAD-31.7m (FBe: CAD-37.3m; 22/23: CAD-40.5m). 
The substantial OPEX decline YoY chiefly reflects lower R&D expenses of CAD22.7m (FBe: 
CAD28.0m; 22/23: CAD32.0m) due to the company’s cost-saving measures, which include 
focusing spending on the ongoing 1G Cell Pouch phase 1/2 study and the preclinical 
hypothyroidism programme, as well as discontinuing spending on the conformal coating 
technology for the 3G Cell Pouch programme following disappointing performance. G&A 
rose slightly to CAD9.0m (FBe: CAD9.3m; 22/23: CAD8.5m). The net financial result came 
in at CAD-0.5m (FBe: CAD-0.3m) vs CAD1.5m in 22/23. The net result amounted to  
CAD-32.2m (FBe: CAD-37.6m; 22/23: CAD-39.0m).  
 
Table 1: P&L 2023/24 reported figures vs FB estimate s and 2022/23 (KPIs) 

in CAD'000 2023/24 2023/24E Delta 2022/23 Delta
Revenue 0 0 - 0 -
General & Administrative -8,973 -9,300 - -8,459 -
Research & Development -22,691 -28,000 - -32,043 -
OPEX -31,664 -37,300 - -40,502 -
EBIT -31,664 -37,300 - -40,502 -
margin - - - - -
Net f inancial result -521 -330 - 1,504 -
Net income / loss -32,192 -37,630 - -38,998 -  

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, Sernova Biotherapeutics Corp 

Balance sheet and Cash Flow 2023/24  – Cash & ST inv estments down to CAD6.0m; 
cash runway until ~end of Q1/25, indicating needed upcoming financing measures   
Sernova’s cash position including short-term investments declined to CAD6.0m at YE 23/24 
(FB: CAD2.2m; YE 22/23: CAD19.8m), due to funding of ongoing operations. Operating 
cash flow totalled only CAD-18.9m (FY 22/23: CAD-30.3m), chiefly attributable to lower 
OPEX and a cash flow increase in accounts payable & accrued liabilities to CAD10.6m (FY 
22/23: CAD4.8m). Financing cash flow increased to CAD5.1m (FY 22/23: CAD0.5m) due to 
an oversubscribed, non-brokered private placement that Mr Rigby completed in September 
2024 shortly after taking over as the new CEO. Based on the company’s cash burn, the 
cash funds can finance operations until ~end of Q1 2025 or early Q2 2025.  
 
Funding efforts are underway and we expect results soon    In December 2024, Sernova 
signed a non-binding letter of intent with HealthGena (a Riyadh-based business accelerator 
focused on biotechnology innovation) and GOLDTRACK Ventures (a German VC firm 
focused on life science) under “Project REEM Ventures” to explore financing and 
commercialisation opportunities in Saudi Arabia, particularly with a focus on T1D solutions. 
Given the company’s short cash runway, we expect first results soon. We note that the 
company has made significant strategic and corporate progress since October 2024 which 
may support ongoing financing efforts. 
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VALUATION MODEL 

Buy rating and price target  confirmed    Despite the pipeline delays for T1D over the past 
year, Sernova’s Cell Pouch is the only and most advanced device in the industry which 
provides a proven, well-vascularised environment and is capable of housing functioning 
islets producing insulin, glucagon, and somatostatin across all chambers (e.g. patient #1 in 
cohort A from phase 1/2 T1D clinical trial). Regarding the ongoing lead phase 1/2 clinical 
trial of the Cell Pouch for the treatment of T1D, we expect positive final data for the last up to 
four planned patients in mid-2025. The recent submission of the IND to the FDA for the 
treatment of hypothyroidism is good news and represents a significant milestone for 
Sernova. It brings the company one step closer to potentially advancing a second product 
into clinical trials, which would establish Sernova’s Cell Pouch as a platform technology. 
Assuming funding is secured, we expect Sernova to initiate a first-in-human clinical trial in 
H2 2025 or H1 2026 to evaluate the safety and efficacy of this approach. We expect that 
Sernova will succeed in raising further funding in the coming months. Based on unchanged 
pipeline estimates, we confirm our CAD1.90 price target and our Buy rating. 
 

Table 2: "Sum-of-the-parts" valuation model 

Cell Pouch-
Based 

Compound
Project1)

Patient 
Pop           
(K)

Treatment 
Cost              

(USD)

Market 
Size        

(USDM)

Market 
Share      

(%)

Peak 
Sales        

(USDM)

PACME 

Margin2)            

(%)

Discount 
Factor       

(%)

Year of 
market 
launch

1G product T1D - US USD 41.6M 400K 225,000 90,000.0M 0.5% 550.7M 24% 17% 2029

2G product T1D - US USD 261.7M 400K 225,000 90,000.0M 3.5% 3,969.7M 24% 17% 2030

3G product T1D - US USD 88.7M 1,600K 120,000 192,000.0M 3.5% 7,401.4M 24% 17% 2034

1G product Hypothyroidism-US USD 211.4M 50K 225,000 11,250.0M 9.0% 1,401.5M 22% 17% 2030

PACME PV USD 603.5M 383,250.0M 13,323.3M

Costs PV4) USD 69.3M

NPV USD 534.2M

Milestones PV USD 22.9M

Net cash (proforma) USD 30.9M

Fair Value USD 588.0M

Share Count (proforma)

Price Target USD 1.40

Price Target CAD 1.90 (based on CAD-USD exchange rate of 0.70)

Price Target EUR 1.30 (based on EUR-USD exchange rate of 1.04)
1) A project typically refers to a specif ic indication or, w here necessary or relevant, a combination betw een indication and geographic market

3) Remaining market exclusivity after the point of approval

4) Includes company-level R&D, G&A, Financing Costs and CapEx; COGS and S&M are factored into the PACME margin for each project

432,203K

Present 
Value           

2) PACME (Profit After Costs and Marketing Expenses) reflects the company's profit share on future revenues. 
This share may be derived in the form of royalties (outsourced marketing/manufacturing) or operating EBITDA margin (in-house model), 
or some mix of both (depending on the specif ic parameters of partnership agreements)
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INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in CAD '000 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25E 2025/26E

Revenue 0 0 0 0 30,000 0

Cost of goods sold 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gross profit 0 0 0 0 30,000 0

General & Administrative -2,299 -7,857 -8,459 -8,973 -9,400 -9,600

Research & Development -4,638 -16,897 -32,043 -22,691 -25,000 -18,000

Total operating expenses (OPEX) -6,937 -24,754 -40,502 -31,664 -34,400 -27,600

Operating income (EBIT) -6,937 -24,754 -40,502 -31,664 - 4,400 -27,600

Net f inancial result -29 333 1,504 -521 -200 -50

Non-operating income/expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pre-tax income (EBT) -6,966 -24,421 -38,998 -32,185 -4,6 00 -27,650

Income taxes 0 0 0 -7 0 0

Net income / loss -6,966 -24,421 -38,998 -32,192 -4,600 - 27,650

Diluted EPS (CAD) -0.03 -0.09 -0.13 -0.10 -0.01 -0.96

Ratios

EBIT Margin on Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

EBITDA Margin on Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Net Margin on Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Expenses as % of OPEX

General & Administrative 33.1% 31.7% 20.9% 28.3% 27.3% 34.8%

Research & Development 66.9% 68.3% 79.1% 71.7% 72.7% 65.2%

Y-Y Growth

Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Operating income n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Net income/ loss n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.  
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in CAD '000 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25E 2025/26E

Assets

Current Assets, Total 28,327 51,091 21,023 6,470 20,353 1 0,715

Cash 27,874 3,776 8,722 6,012 19,452 9,771

Short-term investments 0 46,000 11,084 0 0 0

Accounts receivables 449 1,147 1,053 298 750 800

Other current assets 4 168 165 159 151 144

Non-Current Assets, Total 1,493 1,394 1,083 1,057 1,012 1 ,107

Property plant and equipment 176 402 393 299 370 465

Intangible assets 717 517 317 0 -117 -117
Deposits 212 224 259 224 224 0

Other LT assets 388 251 114 535 535 535

Total Assets 29,820 52,485 22,106 7,527 21,365 11,821

Shareholders' Equity & Debt

Current Liabilities, Total 1,476 4,740 9,592 20,015 20,1 03 20,309

Accounts payable 1,358 4,600 9,456 19,914 20,000 20,200

Other current liabilities 117 140 136 101 103 109

Longterm Liabilities, Total 276 136 0 468 375 337

Other liabilities 276 136 0 468 375 337

Shareholders Equity 28,068 47,608 12,514 -12,957 886 -8,8 24

Total Consolidated Equity and Debt 29,820 52,485 22,10 6 7,527 21,365 11,821

Ratios

Current ratio (x) 19.19 10.78 2.19 0.32 1.01 0.53

Quick ratio (x) 19.19 10.78 2.19 0.32 1.01 0.53

Net gearing -99.3% -7.9% -69.7% 46.4% -2194.7% 110.7%

Book value per share (CAD) 0.11 0.17 0.04 n.a. 0.00 n.a.

Net debt -27,874 -3,776 -8,722 -6,012 -19,452 -9,771

Equity ratio 94.1% 90.7% 56.6% -172.1% 4.1% -74.6%  
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in CAD '000 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25E 2025/26E

Net income -6,966 -24,421 -38,998 -32,192 -4,600 -27,650

Interest, net 29 -333 -1,504 521 200 50

Tax provision 0 0 0 7 0 0

Non-operating items 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBIT -6,937 -24,754 -40,502 -31,664 -4,400 -27,600

Depreciation and amortisation 220 440 446 540 206 85

EBITDA -6,716 -24,314 -40,056 -31,123 -4,194 -27,515

Derivative liability 0 0 0 0 0 0

Share based payments 218 7,451 3,903 1,746 3,500 3,000

Changes in w orking capital 518 2,947 4,986 11,160 -356 163

Cash interest net -29 333 1,504 -521 -200 -50

Other adjustments -835 -839 -676 -157 0 0

Operating cash flow -6,844 -14,421 -30,339 -18,896 -1,25 0 -24,403

CapEx -17 -329 -99 0 -160 -180

Free cash flow -6,861 -14,750 -30,438 -18,896 -1,410 -24, 583

Other investments -212 -46,012 34,881 11,119 0 0

Cash flow from investing -229 -46,341 34,781 11,119 -160 -180

Debt Financing, net 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity Financing, net 31,025 36,510 0 4,960 15,000 15,000

Other f inanciing activities 1,093 155 503 108 -150 -98

Cash flow from financing 30,997 36,665 503 5,067 14,850 1 4,902

Net cash flows 23,925 -24,098 4,946 -2,710 13,439 -9,681

Cash, start of the year 3,949 27,874 3,776 8,722 6,012 19,452

Cash, end of the year 27,874 3,776 8,722 6,012 19,452 9,7 71

Y-Y Growth

Operating Cashflow n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Free cashflow n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.  
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company, which in particular may constitute a potential conflict of interest: 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin owns a net long or short position exceeding the 
threshold of 0.5 % of the total issued share capital of the analysed company; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin holds an interest of more than five percent in the 
share capital of the analysed company; 
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 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin provided investment banking or consulting services 
for the analysed company within the past twelve months for which remuneration was or was to be paid; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the analysed company 
for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin has other significant financial interests in the 
analysed company; 

With regard to the financial analyses of Sernova Biotherapeutics Inc (formerly Sernova Corp.) the following of the 
aforementioned potential conflicts of interests  or the potential conflicts of interest mentioned in Article 6 paragraph 1 of the 
Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/958 exist: The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin 
reached an agreement with the Sernova Corp. for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed. 

In order to avoid and, if necessary, manage possible conflicts of interest both the author of the financial analysis and First Berlin 
shall be obliged to neither hold nor in any way trade the securities of the company analyzed. The remuneration of the author of 
the financial analysis stands in no direct or indirect connection with the recommendations or opinions represented in the 
financial analysis. Furthermore, the remuneration of the author of the financial analysis is neither coupled directly to financial 
transactions nor to stock exchange trading volume or asset management fees. 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 OF THE GERMAN SE CURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG], 
DIRECTIVE 2014/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND  OF THE COUNCIL OF 15 MAY 2014 
ON MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND AMENDING DI RECTIVE 2002/92/EC AND DIRECTIVE 
2011/61/EU, ACCOMPANIED BY THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS REGULATION (MIFIR, 
REG. EU NO. 600/2014). 
First Berlin notes that is has concluded a contract with the issuer to prepare financial analyses and is paid for that by the issuer. 
First Berlin makes the financial analysis simultaneously available for all interested security financial services companies. First 
Berlin thus believes that it fulfils the requirements of section 64 WpHG for minor non-monetary benefits. 

PRICE TARGET DATES 
Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 

AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 

ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 

Category 1 2

Current market capitalisation (in €) 0 - 2 billion > 2 billion

Strong Buy¹ An expected favourable price trend of: > 50% > 30%

Buy An expected favourable price trend of: > 25% > 15%

Add An expected favourable price trend of: 0% to 25% 0% to 15%

Reduce An expected negative price trend of: 0% to -15% 0% to -10%

Sell An expected negative price trend of: < -15% < -10%

¹ The expected price trend is in combination with sizable confidence in the quality and forecast security of management.  

Our recommendation system places each company into one of two market capitalisation categories. Category 1 companies 
have a market capitalisation of €0 – €2 billion, and Category 2 companies have a market capitalisation of > €2 billion. The 
expected return thresholds underlying our recommendation system are lower for Category 2 companies than for Category 1 
companies. This reflects the generally lower level of risk associated with higher market capitalisation companies. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

RECOMMENDATION & PRICE TARGET HISTORY 
Report 

No.: 
Date of 

publication 
Previous day closing 

price Recommendation Price 
target 

Initial 
Report 

19 October 2023 CAD0.73 Buy CAD3.80 

2 6 February 2024 CAD0.60 Buy CAD3.80 

3 27 September 2024 CAD0.25 Buy CAD1.90 

4 Today CAD0.22 Buy CAD1.90 

 
INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

 
UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

Legally required information regarding 

 key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 
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 valuation methods and principles 

 sensitivity of valuation parameters 

can be accessed through the following internet link : https://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Marie-Curie-Straße 24-28, 60439 Fran kfurt am Main 

EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 

INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 

NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA and/or Canada.  


